

Clerk-Treasurer's Office

"Home of the Classics"

Patricia M. Miller Clerk-Treasurer PO Box 506 Auburn, Indiana 46706 | 260.925.6450 phone | 260.920.3341 fax | clerktreasurer@ci.auburn.in.us | www.ci.auburn.in.us

CERTIFICATE

I, Patricia M. Miller, the duly elected and acting Clerk-Treasurer of the Municipal City of Auburn, DeKalb County, State of Indiana, do hereby certify that attached thereto is an exact true copy of Resolution No. 03-2010 passed by the City of Auburn Common Council on the 15th day of June, 2010, and that the same is spread of record in the Ordinance & Resolution Book of the City of Auburn.

Patricia M. Miller, Clerk-Treasurer City of Auburn, Indiana



Received 5/24/10 via email @ 3:59pm Clerk-Treasurer Mailbox Auburn, Indiana

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2010

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION SUBMISSION

SUMMARY

This Resolution supports and authorizes the submittal of the Community Development Block Grant Disaster Two (2) Application to the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs addressing matters related thereto.

·····	Recorder's Office

_____x Publish Public Hearing

<u>_6/1/10 & 6/15/10 @ 6:00pm</u>

_____ Auditor's Office

_____ Clerk's Office

____x__ Pu

_____ Other

____x__ Publish O/R after adoption

RESOLUTION NO. 03-2010

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION SUBMISSION

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Auburn recognizes the need to stimulate and to maintain a sound economy within its core corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding associated with the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2008 Public Law 110-252, approved June 30, 2008, and Public Law 110-329, approved September 30, 2008, for the disaster relief of unmet needs resulting from tornadoes and flooding in the state, authorizes the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs to provide grants to local units of government to meet the housing and community development needs of low- and moderate-income persons; and

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn, Indiana has conducted or will conduct public hearings prior to the submission of an application to the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs, said public hearings to assess the housing, public facilities and economic needs of its low- and moderate-income residents; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA:

Section 1.

The Mayor is authorized to prepare and submit an application for grant funding to address the North Side Sanitary Sewer Improvement Project, and to execute and administer a resultant grant including requisite general administration and project management, contracts and agreements pursuant to regulations of the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Section 2.

The City of Auburn, Indiana hereby commits local funds in the amount of nine hundred and eighty thousand dollars and zero cents (\$980,000.00), in the form of Tax Increment Financing (TIF) funds for said program, such commitment to be contingent upon receipt of Disaster CDBG funding from the Indiana Office of Community and Rural Affairs.

1^{ST}	READING	_6/1/10
2^{ND}	READING	6/15/10

Section 3.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Auburn, Indiana this

<u>___15th</u> day of <u>_____</u>, 2010.

James In M

ATTEST:

atu.

Patricia Miller, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Auburn, Indiana, this _15th_ day of _Jun<u>e_____</u>, 2010.

PATRICIA MILLER, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AND SIGNED by me this <u>15th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2010.

NORMAN E. YODER Mayor

1ST READING <u>6/1/10</u> 2ND READING <u>6/15/10</u>

VOTING:

AYE

NAY

Marilyn Gearhart

Maulijn Gearhart

David Painter

James Finchum

Richard Stahly

Keith Schrimshaw

Denny Ketzenberger

Michael Walter

James Fin

iched watter